503282670 04/28/2015

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3329288

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ANTHONY GEORGE AQUILINA	02/17/2015

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	UPWARDOR INC.	
Street Address:	8025 LAWSON ROAD	
City:	MILTON, ONTARIO	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	L9T 5C4	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8627871

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (216)363-9001

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 216-363-9000

Email: jmoldovanyi@faysharpe.com

Correspondent Name: JAY F. MOLDOVANYI
Address Line 1: FAY SHARPE LLP

Address Line 2: 1228 EUCLID AVE 5TH FLR Address Line 4: CLEVELAND, OHIO 44115

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	UPDZ 200018US01
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JAY F. MOLDOVANYI
SIGNATURE:	/Jay F. Moldovanyi/
DATE SIGNED:	04/28/2015

Total Attachments: 3

source=ASSIGNMENT#page1.tif source=ASSIGNMENT#page2.tif source=ASSIGNMENT#page3.tif

PATENT 503282670 REEL: 035511 FRAME: 0350

PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, ANTHONY GEORGE AQUILINA, having the postal address of 10168 No. 10 Sideroad, Milton, Ontario, L9T 2X9 (the "Assignor"), is the inventor of the inventions and owner of the patents and patent applications listed in Schedule "A" (the "Inventions & Patents");

AND WHEREAS, **UPWARDOR INC.**, a corporation governed by the laws of the province of Ontario having the postal address of 8025 Lawson Road, Milton, Ontario, L9T 5C4 ("Assignee"), has acquired from the Assignor all the rights, title, and interest in and to the Inventions & Patents;

NOW THEREFORE, the Assignor confirms that he is the owner of the Inventions & Patents, and now in accordance with the consideration set out in the Asset Purchase Agreement dated June 30, 2014, as amended, to which the Assignor and Assignee are parties, and other good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the Assignee, the Assignor's full and entire rights, title and interest in and to the Inventions & Patents, and all intellectual property rights therein, and the Assignor's entire rights, title and interests in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor, and including all divisional, continuations, continuations-in-part, re-issuances, and all other applications for the Invention, as well as all extensions, and supplementary disclosures thereto, and in and to any additions or modifications to the Inventions & Patents, and, in jurisdictions where available, the right to claim damages for past infringement upon the Inventions & Patents, together with the Assignor's rights to claim the benefit of all rights provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property based on the Inventions & Patents.

The Assignor agrees that he will without further consideration do all such things and execute all such documents as may be necessary or desirable to obtain and maintain the Inventions & Patents and for additions and modifications thereto in any and all countries worldwide, and to vest title thereto in the Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees.

[Signatures appear on the following page]

PATENT REEL: 035511 FRAME: 0351

SIGNED by the Assignor this 17 Th day of F, in theprovince day of December, 2014, at the city of Canada. February, 2015	ebruary, 2015, at the city of Milton of Ontario, Canada and by the Assignee the, in the province of Ontario,
Name	ANTHONY GEORGE AQUILINA
UPWAR	RDOR INC.
Per:	
Name:	
Title:	I have the authority to hind the corporation
	I have the authority to bind the corporation

SCHEDULE "A"

Patent Documents

Country	Patent	Title	Applicant/ Owner	Date
Great Britain	EP1259690	Pivoting Bracket for Connecting Articulated Door Panels	Anthony George Aquilina	August 24, 2005
Netherlands	EP1259690	Pivoting Bracket for Connecting Articulated Door Panels	Anthony George Aquilina	August 24, 2005
Germany	602006040351.8	Garage Door Bracket Assembly with Slidable Roller Housing	Anthony George Aquilina	Feb. 19, 2014
EPO	Publication No: EP2018461	Garage Door Bracket Assembly with Slidable Roller Housing	Anthony George Aquilina	January 10, 2012
France	EP2018461	Garage Door Bracket Assembly with Slidable Roller Housing	Anthony George Aquilina	Feb. 19, 2014
Great Britain	EP20184618	Garage Door Bracket Assembly with Slidable Roller Housing	Anthony George Aquilina	Feb. 19, 2014
Netherlands	EP20184618	Garage Door Bracket Assembly with Slidable Roller Housing	Anthony George Aquilina	Feb. 19, 2014
Canada	Application No: 2,798,406	Sectional Overhead Door Actuators	Anthony George Aquilina	Filing Date: December 11, 2012
EPO	Application No: 12196566.2	Sectional Overhead Door Actuators	Anthony G. Aquilina	Filing Date: December 11, 2012
U.S.	Patent No: 8,627,871	Sectional Overhead Door Actuators	Anthony George Aquilina	Issue Date: January 14, 2014

12485201.1

PATENT REEL: 035511 FRAME: 0353